



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE GLOBE SPECIALTY ) Consol. C.A. No. 10865-VCG  
METALS, INC. STOCKHOLDERS ) REDACTED VERSION--  
LITIGATION ) FILED: August 24, 2015

**GLOBE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

*Of Counsel*

Samuel B. Isaacson  
Russell Mangas  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
330 North Wabash Avenue,  
Suite 2800  
Chicago, Illinois 60611

Blair Connelly  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022

Sarah E. Diamond  
Latham & Watkins LLP  
650 Town Center Drive  
20th Floor  
Costa Mesa, California 92626

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
J. Scott Pritchard (# 5654)  
Elizabeth A. DeFelice (#5474)  
Shawna C. Bray (#6016)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON, & FINGER,  
P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Globe  
Specialty Metals, Inc., Alan  
Kestenbaum, Stuart Eizenstat, Frank  
Lavin, Donald Barger, Jr., Alan  
Schriber, Bruce Crockett, and Jeff  
Bradley*

Dated: August 17, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Globe And Its Business .....	3
B. FerroAtlántica And Its Business.....	6
C. In 2014, The Board Reviewed Multiple Strategic Alternatives .....	7
D. FerroAtlántica Presents Unique Strategic Opportunities And Potential Long-Term Stockholder Value.....	11
E. Globe Negotiates For Favorable Economic Terms And Minority Stockholder Protections.....	15
F. Globe’s Compensation Committee Wanted To Retain Globe’s Executive Management Team .....	18
G. The Board Engaged In A Lengthy Process To Evaluate And Approve The Merger .....	22
1. Globe Engaged In An In-Depth Process to Forecast Synergies.....	24
2. Globe Engaged In An In-Depth Process To Project FerroAtlántica’s Financial Information .....	26
3. Globe Management And Goldman Provided Frequent Updates And Analysis To The Board.....	31
H. The Board Meets To Consider Additional Information And Maintains Its Decision To Approve The Merger .....	38
ARGUMENT .....	39
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	40
A. Plaintiffs’ <i>Revlon</i> Claims Are Meritless .....	40
1. The Board Followed A Process Reasonably Calculated To Maximize Stockholder Value.....	42
a. The Projections Goldman Presented To The Board Were Globe Management’s Best Estimate Of FerroGlobe’s Future Performance.....	50

b.	The Synergies Forecast Goldman Presented To The Board Was Globe Management’s Best Synergies Estimate .....	55
c.	Globe Management Presented A Summary Of All Material Diligence To The Board.....	56
d.	The Board Considered All Material Information Reasonably Available Regarding The Investigations Involving Mr. López Madrid .....	58
2.	The Board And Globe Management Obtained A Premium Transaction That Provides The Best Value For Globe’s Stockholders .....	60
a.	The Business Combination Provides A Premium To Globe’s Stockholders .....	60
b.	The Business Combination Was Approved Following Board Authorization And The Assistance Of An Impartial Financial Advisor .....	65
c.	The Board And Globe Management Obtained Significant Minority Stockholder Protections .....	68
B.	The F-4 Contains All Material Information .....	75
1.	Globe Has Disclosed All Material Information Regarding The Criminal Investigations.....	76
2.	Goldman’s Changes To The Assumptions Underlying The Globe Projections Are Immaterial .....	78
3.	Additional Disclosure Of An Adjustment to FerroAtlántica’s Terminal Year Cash Flow Estimate Is Immaterial .....	80
4.	Disclosure Of Recent Market Prices Is Immaterial .....	82
II.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	83
III.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PREVAIL ON THE EQUITIES.....	85
IV.	PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO POST A REASONABLE INJUNCTION BOND.....	88
	CONCLUSION .....	89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009).....	79
<i>Abrons v. Maree</i> , 911 A.2d 805 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	40
<i>ACE Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	88
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011) .....	49, 67
<i>In re Answers Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1366780 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2011).....	65
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) .....	41
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013) .....	81
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	50, 58
<i>C &amp; J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.' &amp; Sanitation Emps.' Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d. 1049 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re CheckFree Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 3262188 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2007) .....	79
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	62
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	63, 65, 86, 87

<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 5654305 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014) .....	11
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	89
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012) .....	81, 84, 86, 87
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	79
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	42, 88
<i>Equity-Linked Investors, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	61
<i>In re Family Dollar Stores Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9985-CB, 2014 WL 7246436 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	81
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	76, 80
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 14 Del. J. Corp. L. 727 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) .....	75
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987).....	39
<i>In re IXC Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999) .....	43
<i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2410395 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2011).....	84

<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	78
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litigation</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	47
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 1996 WL 74730 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1996) <i>aff’d</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	76, 78
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	41
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 288128 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1999).....	84
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	88
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012).....	81, 86
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	66, 79
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	42, 43, 63
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1993 WL 488284 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1993) .....	86
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	88
<i>Next Level Commc’ns, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 834 A.2d 828 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	75
<i>In re OPENLANE, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4599662 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	41, 76
<i>In re Plains Explorations &amp; Prod. Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	50
<i>In re Siliconix Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2001).....	81
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000) .....	76
<i>In re Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , 2000 WL 238026 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2000) .....	39
<i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6674444 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	84
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	41, 42, 48, 67
<i>In re TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2700964 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2014).....	46
<i>True N. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Publicis S.A.</i> , 711 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	88
<i>In re Vertro, Inc. S’holders’ Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 7010-VCP (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2011).....	83
<i>Wand Equity Portfolio II L.P. v. AMFM Internet Holding Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 167720 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2001) .....	85
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 996 A.2d 795 (Del. 2010) .....	65
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	87
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 131351 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1990).....	63

<i>Yanow v. Scientific Leasing, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 8772 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 1988).....	85
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 362616 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	82

## STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144 .....	73
------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Companies Act, c. 46, Part 27, § 907. (Eng.), <a href="http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/46/pdfs/ukpga_20060046_en.pdf">http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/46/pdfs/ukpga_20060046_en.pdf</a> .....	74
<i>Globe Specialty Metals History</i> , GLOBE SPECIALTY METALS, INC., <a href="http://www.glbsm.com/history.aspx">http://www.glbsm.com/history.aspx</a> .....	4
<i>Globe Specialty Metals Overview</i> , GLOBE SPECIALTY METALS, INC., <a href="http://www.glbsm.com/Overview.aspx">http://www.glbsm.com/Overview.aspx</a> .....	3
GRUPO FERROATLÁNTICA, <a href="http://www.FerroAtlántica.es/index.php/en/">http://www.FerroAtlántica.es/index.php/en/</a> .....	6
<i>Gutierrez Lauds Senate for Voting to Confirm Franklin L. Lavin as Under Secretary for International Trade</i> (Oct. 28, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.ita.doc.gov/media/PressReleases/1005/lavin_102805.html">http://www.ita.doc.gov/media/PressReleases/1005/lavin_102805.html</a> .....	5
